human rights in the value chain, while at the same time returning profits to shareholders in a stable and

sustainable manner.

(2) Such investments for value creation and shareholder returns will be, at least in principle, sourced from

internal reserves and operating cash flows that are generated continually, as we use appropriate financing

facilities when necessary. We will maintain a degree of financial soundness that allows us to seek

financing regardless of the current financial situation.

Shareholder Return Policy

(1) With priority being placed on the investments necessary for value creation over the medium- and long-

term, annual dividends will be based on "dividends on equity (DOE) of around 3%." With the past

dividend records also being taken into account, we will ensure stable and sustainable shareholder returns.

(2) OMRON will distribute retained earnings accumulated over the long term after making the above

investments and profit distribution to shareholders through strategic share buybacks and other measures.

- 7 -

2. Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes

(1) Quarterly Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Millions of yen)

As of

March 31, 2022
As of

June 30, 2022

   %   %

ASSETS

Current assets:  482,905 51.9  472,653 50.6

Cash and cash equivalents  155,484   128,413

Notes and accounts receivable-trade  151,820   138,590

Allowance for doubtful receivables  (798)   (900)

Inventories  141,935   163,755

Assets held for sale  363   4

Other current assets  34,101   42,791

Property, plant and equipment, net:  122,098 13.1  123,921 13.3

Investments and other assets:  325,626 35.0  336,987 36.1

Right-of-use assets under operating leases  39,746   41,508

Goodwill  39,718   44,081

Investments in and advances to affiliates  124,691   124,713

Investment securities  43,757   43,654

Leasehold deposits  7,815   7,945

Prepaid benefit cost  14,391   13,755

Deferred income taxes  18,116   22,029

Other assets  37,392   39,302

Total assets  930,629 100.0  933,561 100.0

- 8 -

(Millions of yen)

As of

March 31, 2022
As of

June 30, 2022

   %   %

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities  211,672 22.7  176,942 19.0

Notes and accounts payable-trade  86,827   86,111

Short-term debt  20,000   －

Accrued expenses  48,365   37,946

Income taxes payable  5,657   4,295

Short-term operating lease liabilities  11,549   11,896

Other current liabilities  39,274   36,694

Deferred income taxes  2,177 0.2  2,248 0.2

Termination and retirement benefits  8,194 0.9  3,797 0.4

Long-term operating lease liabilities  28,567 3.1  29,987 3.2

Other long-term liabilities  12,048 1.3  12,377 1.3

Total liabilities  262,658 28.2  225,351 24.1

NET ASSETS

Shareholders’ equity  665,227 71.5  705,694 75.6

Common stock  64,100 6.9  64,100 6.9

Capital surplus  100,652 10.8  97,467 10.4

Legal reserve  24,503 2.6  27,449 2.9

Retained earnings  517,566 55.6  522,594 56.0

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)  13,013 1.4  44,690 4.8

Foreign currency translation adjustments  33,908   62,498

Pension liability adjustments  (19,930)   (17,332)

Net gains (losses) on derivative instruments  (965)   (476)

Treasury stock  (54,607) (5.8)  (50,606) (5.4)

Noncontrolling interests  2,744 0.3  2,516 0.3

Total net assets  667,971 71.8  708,210 75.9

Total liabilities and net assets  930,629 100.0  933,561 100.0

- 9 -

(2) Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Operations and Quarterly Consolidated

   Statements of Comprehensive Income

(Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Operations)

(Three months ended June 30, 2022)

(Millions of yen)

Three months ended

June 30, 2021
Three months ended

June 30, 2022

   %   %

Net sales  188,193  100.0  184,386  100.0

Cost of sales  100,833  53.6  103,939  56.4

Gross profit  87,360  46.4  80,447  43.6

Selling, general and administrative expenses  50,503  26.8  56,802  30.8

Research and development expenses  11,020  5.9  11,710  6.3

Operating income  25,837  13.7  11,935  6.5

Other expenses (income), net  (764)  (0.4)  237  0.2

Income before income taxes  26,601  14.1  11,698  6.3

Income taxes  6,042  3.2  2,933  1.6

Equity in loss of affiliates  225  0.1  675  0.3

Net income  20,334  10.8  8,090  4.4

Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests

 156  0.1  117  0.1

Net income attributable to OMRON
shareholders

 20,178  10.7  7,973  4.3

- 10 -

(Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income)

(Three months ended June 30, 2022)

(Millions of yen)

Three months ended

June 30, 2021
Three months ended

June 30, 2022

Net income  20,334  8,090

Other comprehensive income, net of tax

Foreign currency translation adjustments  4,470  28,708

Pension liability adjustments  691  2,598

Net gains (losses) on derivative instruments  244  489

Other comprehensive income  5,405  31,795

Comprehensive income  25,739  39,885

(Breakdown)

Comprehensive income attributable to
noncontrolling interests

 165  235

Comprehensive income attributable to
OMRON shareholders

 25,574  39,650

- 11 -

(3) Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Millions of yen)

Three months ended

June 30, 2021
Three months ended

June 30, 2022

Ⅰ Operating Activities:

 1. Net income   20,334   8,090

2.

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
operating activities:

  (1) Depreciation and amortization  5,730   6,154

  (2) Decrease in notes and accounts receivable-trade  5,529   19,163

  (3) Increase in inventories  (1,729)   (14,865)

  (4) Increase (decrease) in notes and accounts payable-trade  584   (2,172)

  (5) Others, net  (8,233)  1,881  (17,743)  (9,463)

  Net cash provided by operating activities   22,215   (1,373)

Ⅱ Investing Activities:

 1. Purchases of investment securities   (401)   (799)

 2. Capital expenditures   (4,808)   (6,801)

 3. Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment   326   1,185

 4. Other, net   22   (130)

  Net cash used in investing activities   (4,861)   (6,545)

(Reference) Free cash flows   17,354   (7,918)

Ⅲ Financing Activities:

 1. Net decrease in net borrowings of short-term debt   －   (20,000)

 2. Dividends paid by the Company   (8,470)   (9,163)

 3. Acquisition of treasury stock   (3)   (2)

 4. Other, net   (316)   298

  Net cash used in financing activities   (8,789)   (28,867)

Ⅳ Effect of Exchange Rate Changes on Cash and Cash Equivalents   6,778   9,714

 Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   15,343   (27,071)

 Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period   250,755   155,484

 Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period   266,098   128,413

Note: Free cash flow is cash flow from operating activities plus cash flow from investing activities.

- 12 -

(4) Notes Regarding Consolidated Financial Statements

(Notes Regarding Assumptions of Going Concern)

None applicable

(Notes in the Event of Significant Changes in Shareholders’ Equity)

None applicable

(Notes Regarding Significant Subsequent Events)

At a meeting held July 26, 2022, the OMRON Corporation board of directors resolved to establish a limit on share repurchases in

accordance with the provisions of Article 156 of the Companies Act, as applied pursuant to Paragraph 3 Article 165 of the same